506542810 03/08/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6589588

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BIOGEN IDEC MA INC.	07/17/2009
SUNESIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.	07/17/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIOGEN IDEC MA INC.	
Street Address:	14 CAMBRIDGE CENTER	
City:	CAMBRIDGE	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02142	
Name:	SUNESIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.	
Name: Street Address:	SUNESIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. 341 OYSTER POINT BOULEVARD	
	, and the second	
Street Address:	341 OYSTER POINT BOULEVARD	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8802657

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6504615211 Email: cricks@wsgr.com **Correspondent Name:** CHRISTINE RICKS Address Line 1: 650 PAGE MILL ROAD

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57841-701.301	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINE RICKS	
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Ricks/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=57841-701.301 confirmation of assignment Biogen and Sunesis to Biogen and Sunesis#page1.tif source=57841-701.301 confirmation of assignment Biogen and Sunesis to Biogen and Sunesis#page2.tif source=57841-701.301 confirmation of assignment Biogen and Sunesis to Biogen and Sunesis#page3.tif source=57841-701.301 confirmation of assignment Biogen and Sunesis to Biogen and Sunesis#page4.tif

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmation of Assignment is entered into by and between BIOGEN IDEC MA INC., a Massachusetts corporation having a place of business at 14 Cambridge Center, Cambridge, MA, 02141 ("Biogen Idec"), and SUNESIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 395 Oyster Point Boulevard, Suite 400, South San Francisco, CA, 94080 ("Sunesis").

WHEREAS, Sunesis and Biogen Idec entered into a Collaboration Agreement effective August 27, 2004, as amended on June 9, 2008, and as further amended on June 19, 2009 ("the Collaboration Agreement");

WHEREAS, Sunesis has an interest in the Patent Applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto and a part of this agreement (collectively, the "Patents"), by virtue of assignment from at least one inventor:

WHEREAS, Biogen Idec has an interest in the Patent Applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto and a part of this agreement (collectively, the "Patents"), by virtue of assignment from at least one inventor:

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 10.1.1(a) of the Collaboration Agreement as amended on June 19, 2009, Sunesis and Biogen Idec agreed that the right, title and interest in and to the Patents shall, from and after June 19, 2009 be jointly owned by Sunesis and Biogen Idec; and

WHEREAS, Sunesis and Biogen Idec wish to confirm that Sunesis hereby assigns to Biogen Idec, and Biogen Idec hereby assigns to Sunesis, a joint undivided interest in and to any and all of the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to such Collaboration Agreement and in consideration of the terms set forth therein, Sunesis hereby assigns and transfers to Biogen Idee, and Biogen Idee hereby assigns and transfers to Sunesis, a joint undivided interest in and to any and all of the Patents, and in and to any and all patent or patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Patents, or reissues, reexaminations or extensions of the Patents, and all rights under all applicable intellectual property treaties and conventions, and the full benefits thereof, and all rights, privileges and advantages appertaining thereto, including any and all rights to damages, profits or recoveries of any nature for past infringement of the Patents, and the payment of any and all maintenance fees, taxes, and the like, to hold the same unto and to the use of Sunesis and Biogen Idee, their respective successors and assigns during the residue of the respective terms for which the Patents were or will be granted and during any such terms, and for any and all rights extending from said divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and extensions.

AND for the same consideration, Sunesis hereby covenants and agrees to and with Biogen Idec, their successors, legal representatives and assigns that Sunesis will, at the cost and expense of Biogen Idec, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the recordation of this assignment of a joint undivided interest in the Patents to Biogen Idec.

4500975v2 I SU-4600

AND for the same consideration, Biogen Idec hereby covenants and agrees to and with Sunesis, their successors, legal representatives and assigns that Biogen Idec will, at the cost and expense of Biogen Idec, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the recordation of this assignment of a joint undivided interest in the Patents to Sunesis.

AND Sunesis and Biogen Idec hereby requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue, to Sunesis and Biogen Idec, as joint owners, any and all Patents of the United States arising from such United States patents and patent applications included in the Patents for the use and behalf of Sunesis and Biogen Idec, their respective successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

2

SU-4600

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my	hand and seal at
Masser this this 1/2	day of
//sh	+ 1. LT
	SVP and Chief Corporate Counsel
Biogen Idec N	AA Inc.
STATE OF Massachuse #s	_·
COUNTY OF <u>Middles ex</u>	SS.
	JULU, 2009, personally appeared Robert
Licht, known to me to be the person whose acknowledged that he executed the same	name of subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and as his free act and deed for the purposes therein
contained.	Mirchelle Raddi
	NOTARY PUBLIC MICHELLE RADDI
[Notary's Seal Here]	My Commission Expires: Notery Public CONSIDERATION Notery Public CONSIDERATION Notery Public CONSIDERATION Notery Public Notery Public CONSIDERATION Notery Public CONSIDERATION Notery Public Notery Public Notery Public Notery Public CONSIDERATION Notery Public Notery Public CONSIDERATION Notery Public CONSIDERATION Notery Public Notery Public CONSIDERATION Notery Public Notery Publi
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my	hand and seal at, 2009.
Jui / G	2 ///L
Eric H. Bjerkholt, S Sunesis Pharmaceut	VP Corporate Development and Finance, CFO icals, Inc.
STATE (M:	
COUNTY OF	-· SS. ·
Bjerkholt, known to me to be the person wh	, 2009, personally appeared Eric H. nose name of subscribed to the foregoing Assignment me as his free act and deed for the purposes therein
	NOTARY PUBLIC
[Notary's Scal Here]	My Commission Expires:
.150097552	

SCHEDULE A Assigned Patent Rights

Serial Number	Country	Filing Date	Attorney Docket Number
60/947.291	US	6/29/2007	2004345-0092 SU-4600 PI
12/164,762	US	6/30/2008	2004345-0112 SU-4600
PCT/US2008/068762	WO	6/30/2008	2004345-0113 SU-4600 PCT
P080102801	AR	6/27/2008	2004345-0114 SU-4600 AR
1933/2008	CL	6/27/2008	2004345-0115 SU-4600 CL
11195	GCC	6/27/2008	2004345-0116 SU-4600 GC
097124450	TW	6/27/2008	2004345-0117 SU-4600 TW
2008-001277	VE	6/27/2008	2004345-0118 SU-4600 VE

4500975v2

PATENT REEL: 055524 FRAME: 0462

RECORDED: 03/08/2021